activities, the Target Company will become a non-wholly owned subsidiary of the Company and

financial results of the Target Company will be consolidated into the Group’s financial statements. It

is expected that the Company will be able to record additional revenue stream from the Target Group

upon the Completion.

The details of the financial effect of the Acquisition on the financial position of the Group

together with the bases and assumption taken into account in preparing the unaudited pro forma

financial information of the Enlarged Group are set out in Appendix IV to this circular for illustration

purpose only.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

− 27 −

Assets and Liabilities

The total assets and total liabilities of the following table sets forth the financial effects of the

Acquisition on the Enlarged Group identified in the unaudited pro forma financial information of the

Enlarged Group as set out in Appendix IV to this circular, assuming the Completion had taken place

on 30 June 2022, as compared to the financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2022:

The Group
as at 30 June

2022

The Target
Group as at

31 March
2022

Pro forma
adjustments

Upon the
Completion
(pro forma

Enlarged
Group) Change

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 %

Net assets 1,238,287 190,150 (32,703) 1,395,734 12.7%

Total assets 1,697,094 351,864 (36,383) 2,012,575 18.6%

Total liabilities 458,807 161,714 (3,680) 616,841 34.4%

Earnings

Following the Completion, the Target Company will become a subsidiary of the Company and

the financial results, including but not limited to the revenue, costs and profit of the Target Group will

be consolidated into the consolidated financial statements of the Group starting from the Completion.

The net profit (after tax) of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2021 was

approximately RMB102.3 million. The net profit (after tax) of the Target Group for the year ended

31 December 2021 and the three months ended 31 March 2022 was approximately RMB40.6 million

and RMB3.5 million, respectively.

[…]

acquisition of the 46% equity interest in the Target Group, assuming that the Acquisition had been

completed on 30 June 2022.

This Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative purposes

only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of

the Enlarged Group had the Acquisition been completed as at 30 June 2022 or at any future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with other

financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

− IV-1 −

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

OF THE ENLARGED GROUP AS AT 30 JUNE 2022

Unaudited

condensed

consolidated

statement of

assets and

liabilities of the

Group as at 30

June 2022

Audited

consolidated

statement of

assets and

liabilities of the

Target Group as

at 31 March

2022 Pro Forma Adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

statement of

assets and

liabilities of the

Enlarged Group

as at 30 June

2022

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note (1) Note (2) Note (3) Note (4)

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 87,177 5,891 — — 93,068

Intangible assets (a) 70,824 — 374,629 — 445,453

Investments in joint ventures

accounted for using the equity

method 23,643 — — — 23,643

Investment in associate accounted

for using the equity method 4,900 — — — 4,900

Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 43,335 — — — 43,335

Derivative financial instruments 10,787 — — — 10,787

Other non-current assets 261,673 142 (183,609) — 78,206

Deferred income tax assets 23,711 269 — — 23,980

Restricted cash 3,000 — — — 3,000

Total non-current assets 529,050 6,302 191,020 — 726,372

Current assets

Contract fulfilment cost — 7,188 — — 7,188

Trade and notes receivables 521,185 310,601 — — 831,786

Prepayments and other receivables 45,801 6,169 — (929) 51,041

Financial assets at fair value

through other comprehensive

income — 283 — — 283

Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 117,124 — — — 117,124

Restricted cash 3,276 725 — — 4,001

Cash and cash equivalents 480,658 20,596 (224,410) (2,064) 274,780

Total current assets 1,168,044 345,562 (224,410) (2,993) 1,286,203

Total assets 1,697,094 351,864 (33,390) (2,993) 2,012,575

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

− IV-2 −

Unaudited

condensed

consolidated

statement of

assets and

liabilities of the

Group as at 30

June 2022

Audited

consolidated

statement of

assets and

liabilities of the

Target Group as

at 31 March

2022 Pro Forma Adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

statement of

assets and

liabilities of the

Enlarged Group

as at 30 June

2022

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note (1) Note (2) Note (3) Note (4)

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Deferred income tax liabilities (b) 6,089 — 13,320 — 19,409

Lease liabilities 36,481 1,493 — — 37,974

Total non-current liabilities 42,570 1,493 13,320 — 57,383

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (c) 373,679 97,250 (17,000) — 453,929

Contract liabilities 9,184 — — — 9,184

Current income tax liabilities 7,056 2,073 — — 9,129

Borrowings — 60,000 — — 60,000

Lease liabilities 26,318 898 — — 27,216

Total current liabilities 416,237 160,221 (17,000) — 559,458

Total liabilities 458,807 161,714 (3,680) — 616,841

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group:

(1) The amounts are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 30 June 2022

set out in the Company’s published interim financial information for the six months ended 30 June 2022.

(2) The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated balance sheets of the Target Group as at 31 March 2022 set

out in Appendix II to this circular.

(3) Upon completion of the Acquisition, the Group will possess the power to direct the relevant activities over the Target

Group, and the Target Group will be accounted for as partially-owned subsidiaries of the Group as the Group will be